

No. 24-2643, 24-2644 (consol.)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BENJAMIN SCHOENTHAL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Illinois, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

BENJAMIN SCHOENTHAL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EILEEN O'NEILL BURKE, in her official capacity as
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS (No. 3:22-cv-50326)
HONORABLE IAN D. JOHNSTON

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

David G. Sigale
(Atty. ID# 6238103)
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
55 West 22nd Street, Suite 230
Lombard, IL 60148
Tel: (630) 452-4547
Fax: (630) 596-4445
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-2643 & 24-2644 (consol.)

Short Caption: Benjamin Schoenthal, et al v. Kwame Raoul, et al; Benjamin Schoenthal, et al v. Eileen O'Neill Burke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs have Article III standing.	5
A. The district court had jurisdiction to issue a declaratory judgment.....	6
B. The public transit system’s firearms policies do not create a redressability problem.	9
II. There is no “government proprietor” exception to the Second Amendment.	15
III. Carrying firearms on public transportation falls within the “plain text” of the Second Amendment.....	28
IV. There is no historical principle that can support the Public Transit Ban.....	29
A. <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> ’s historical method.	29
B. There is no historical regulatory tradition that excuses banning firearms on public transit.	34
1. There is no tradition of banning firearms in “crowded places.”	35
2. Private railroad regulations from the 1800s are entirely irrelevant.	44
3. If the government wants to declare a place “sensitive,” it must treat that place as “sensitive” by securing it.....	51
CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	21, 23
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	43
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024)	30, 39
<i>Arce v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Bonidy v. USPS</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club v. Sall</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	26, 59
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	6, 8
<i>Davis v. Massachusetts</i> , 167 U.S. 43 (1897)	25
<i>District of Columbia v.</i> <i>Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	32, 36, 44, 49, 51, 59, 60, 61
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	42
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 533 U.S. 591 (2008)	22
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	32
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007)	22, 23

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939) 26

Harp Advertising Illinois, Inc. v. Village of Chicago Ridge,
9 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993) 10, 11, 12

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (1874)..... 43, 44

Jamison v. State of Tex.,
318 U.S. 413 (1943) 26

Koons v. Platkin,
673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)..... 20, 22, 33, 35

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 24

Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police,
125 F.4th 428 (8th Cir. 2024)..... 29

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 11

Mahoney v. Sessions,
871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017) 27, 28

Maldonado v. Metra,
743 F. Supp. 563 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 12

Maldonado v. Morales,
556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) 12, 13

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 12

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 18, 26

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 29

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 52

Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Wallace,
 288 U.S. 249 (1933) 8

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022) 1, 18, 19, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,
 34, 35, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46,
 47, 48, 49, 51, 59, 62, 63, 64

Nordyke v. King,
 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) 28

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
 439 U.S. 322 (1979) 15

People v. Buonavolanto,
 606 N.E.2d 509 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)..... 15

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of
 Health*,
 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 24, 25

Reese v. BATFE,
 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 53

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 11

Rodriguez v. Plymouth Ambulance Serv.,
 577 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009) 14

Solomon v. Cook Cnty Bd. of Comm’rs,
 559 F. Supp. 3d 675 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 20

State v. Huntly,
 25 N.C. 418 (1843) 38

State v. Shelby,
 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)..... 43

State v. Wilforth,
 74 Mo. 528 (1881) 43

Sweeney v. Raoul,
 990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021) 7

U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.,
 508 U.S. 439 (1993) 8, 9

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	19, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38, 44, 48, 59, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Rush</i> , No. 23-3256, 2025 WL 750313 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2025).....	30
<i>Weiland v. Loomis</i> , 938 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2019)	62
<i>White v. Mass Council of Constr. Emps., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024).....	27, 30, 39, 59, 60
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024).....	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2201	8
§ 2201(a).....	6, 7
55 ILCS	
5/3-9005(a)(1).....	14
70 ILCS	
3605/1	
3605/3	12
3615/1.03.....	12
430 ILCS	
66/10	
66/65(a)(8)	2
66/70(e).....	2
720 ILCS	
5/21-3(h)	10
730 ILCS	
5/5-4.5-55	10
5/5-4.5-60	2
CTA Ord. No. 016-110	

§ 1(27)..... 10
 § 1(28)..... 10

Historical Laws and Other Authorities

1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (Charles R. & George Webster
 eds., 2d ed. 1802) 54, 56

1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
 (Randolph, Sereno Wright 1808) 54, 57

1 THE LAWS OF MARYLAND, ch. 25 (1799)..... 57

10 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801
 (William Stanley Ray ed., 1904) 53, 54, 57

1786 Va. Acts 35 38

2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (Eng.) 37

2 LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 (Samuel & John Adams eds., 1797)..... 53, 56, 58

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
 VIRGINIA (1803)..... 56

A COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Augustine
 Smith Clayton ed., Augusta, Adams & Duyckinck 1812)..... 54

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Robert & George
 Watkins eds., Phila., R. Aitken 1800) 57

A JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE HONORABLE SENATE
 OF THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE (1808),
<https://perma.cc/Y7VF-UYV4>..... 55

A MANUAL OF THE LAWS OF NORTH-CAROLINA (John Haywood ed.,
 3d ed. 1814)..... 57

About the Sergeant at Arms: Historical Overview, U.S. SENATE,
<https://perma.cc/GA5J-Q5F9>..... 55

ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA
 (Augustine Davis ed., 1796) 58

ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT
 (New London, Timothy Green 1784) 57

John Adams, *Adams’ Argument for the Defense: 3–4 December 1770*, NAT’L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE, <https://perma.cc/C82Q-WT7R> 36

Benjamin Boyd, *Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and Church Autonomy*, 8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 653, 697–99 (2014) 35, 36

ACTS AND RESOLVES OF MASSACHUSETTS, 1786–87 (Boston, Adams & Nourse 1893)..... 57

CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILROAD AND LEASED LINES: RULES, REGULATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE USE OF AGENTS, CONDUCTORS, ETC. (1882) 46, 50

Clayton E. Cramer, *Colonial Firearm Regulation*, 16 J. FIREARMS & PUB. POL’Y (2004) 35

Gun, 1 WEBSTER’S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) 45

WILLIAM HAKEWELL, *MODUS TENENDI PARLIAMENTUM: OR, THE OLD MANNER OF HOLDING PARLIAMENTS IN ENGLAND* (1671), <https://perma.cc/4MZA-4M4Y>..... 55

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Faux Histoire of the Right to Bear Arms: Young v. Hawaii*, SSRN, <https://perma.cc/AXF3-PHTF> 39

THOMAS JEFFERSON, A MANUAL OF PARLIAMENTARY PRACTICE. FOR THE USE OF THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES § XVIII (1801), <https://perma.cc/MC7J-J7FJ>..... 55

THOMAS JEFFERSON, JEFFERSON’S LEGAL COMMONPLACE BOOK (David Thomas Konig et al. eds., Princeton Univ. Press 2019) 37

Joshua Hochman, *The Second Amendment on Board: Public and Private Historical Traditions of Firearm Regulation*, 133 YALE L.J. 1676 (2024), <https://perma.cc/XZV6-Q5E5> 44, 45

JAMES IREDELL, LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH-CAROLINA (Edenton: Hodge and Wills 1791) 39, 40

Nicholas Johnson et al., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2d ed. 2017)..... 36

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (Richmond, Thomas W. White 1828)..... 54

JOURNAL OF THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF NEW JERSEY (Burlington, Isaac Collins, *reprinted by* Woodbury, Joseph Sailer 1835) 54

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. (2018)..... 35, 63

LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY (Joseph Bloomfield ed., Trenton, James J. Wilson 1811)..... 56, 58

MD. CONST. art. 1 §§ 3, 14 (1776) 58

Our History: What is Metra?, METRA, <https://perma.cc/84ML-MEEM> .. 14

RAPHAEL SEMMES, CAPTAINS AND MARINERS OF EARLY MARYLAND (1937), <https://perma.cc/7T7C-8WA4>..... 56

R. SHEARDOWN, THE DUTY OF CONSTABLES 16 (1790), <https://perma.cc/4EYV-2T5Q> 58

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://perma.cc/2ZKD-7UE9> 30

Mark W. Smith, *Enlightenment Thinker Cesare Beccaria and His Influence on the Founders*, 2020 PEPP. L. REV. 71 (2020)..... 37

Jacob R. Straus, *Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate: Legislative and Administrative Duties* at 1–2, CONG. RSCH. SERV. (updated Mar. 21, 2011), <https://perma.cc/D9HY-8WAF> 55, 56

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (1797) 57

The Minutes of the Senate Academicus, 1799-1842, UNIV. OF GA. LIBRS. (1976), <https://perma.cc/J3ZV-XMEC> 52, 53

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND (Providence, Carter & Wilkinson 1798)..... 53, 57

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA (Phila., R. Aitken & Son 1790)..... 54, 56, 58

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, NOVEMBER SESSION, 1791 (1791)..... 54

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
NOVEMBER SESSION, 1791 (1791) 54, 55
